Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 24 February 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 12.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private Pre-meeting)

2.1

2.2

(12.45 - 13.00)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.00)

Paper(s) to note
(13.00 - 13.15)
Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20: Letter from
the Minister for Health and Social Services (4 February 2020)
(Pages 1 - 5)

Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from
the Welsh Government (31 January 2020) and Auditor General for Wales
Report - Financial management and governance - Community and town
councils 2018-19 (6 February 2020)

(Pages 6 - 21)

Auditor General for Wales Report - Financial management and governance -

Community and town councils 2018-19

Welsh Government Statement: Support for Financial Management and
Governance in the Community and Town Council Sector in Wales in 2020-
21(12 February 2020)
Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 February
2020)

(Pages 22 - 37)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Community_Councils_Annual_report_eng.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Community_Councils_Annual_report_eng.pdf

2.4 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (11 February 2020)
(Page 38)
2.5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (11
February 2020)
(Pages 39 - 41)

3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence

Session with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
(13.15 - 14.15) (Pages 42 - 69)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-07-20 Paper 1 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Nick Bennett — Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

(Break)
(14.15 - 14.20)

4 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence

session with the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
(14.20 - 15.45) (Pages 70 - 79)
PAC(5)-07-20 Paper 2 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
PAC(5)-07-20 Paper 3 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales’

response to the Welsh Government’s National Development Framework for
Wales

Sophie Howe - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
Marie Brousseau-Navarro - Director of Policy, Legislation and Innovation,

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales Office

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(15.45)
Iltem 6 and Item 1 of the meeting on 2 March 2020



6 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration

of evidence received
(15.45 - 16.15)



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-07-20 PTN1 A d / 1
Vaughan Gething AC/AM en
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol g % i
Minister for Health and Social Services J[b jl)

Ein cyf/Our ref 00107/20 Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

4 February 2020
Dear Nick,

Following your session yesterday with the Permanent Secretary and the Director-General of
Health and Social Services about the Ministerial Direction on NHS pension arrangements
for 2019-20, | thought | would highlight my correspondence with the Secretary of State for
Health and Social Care in England on 22 January outlining my concerns at the approach
taken in England. He replied to my letter on 31 January.

You will note that he commits to a review of the UK Government changes that led to this
situation with the outcome known in time for the Budget on 11 March.

You will also note that he makes clear that he and the Department of Health and Social
Care took the decision not to engage with the devolved administrations on their
announcement, which | find unacceptable and disappointing given the impact it had on
health services across the UK.

My colleague the Minister
[...]
ies.

The latest report from the Auditor General for Wales, “Financial Management and
Governance in Town and Community Councils 2018-19” published on 5 February, noted
that “...only 66% of councils published their accounts by the statutory deadline of

30 September 2019” and that “...significant problems led to public interest reports being
issued on 12 councils.”

| want to ensure that all councils have the tools to meet their statutory requirements and to
have strong governance to support their communities. Meanwhile, a number of community
councils are thriving. They are ready to take on additional responsibilities and the Local
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill proposes new powers for eligible councils i.e. the
General Power of Competence (GPoC).

In recognition of the support needed, | am making available up to £500,000 of funding in
2020-21 to strengthen the financial management and governance across the sector. This
additional investment will be in addition to the annual general support provided to the sector
by the Welsh Government and will reflect the relevant areas the Welsh Government has
committed to take action following the Independent Review Panel on Community and Town
Councils in Wales.

| have asked my officials to immediately begin work with partners in One Voice Wales, The
Society for Local Council Clerks and the WLGA to develop creative proposals for a support
package to boost the governance infrastructure across the sector. The priorities for this
work will be a short term boost in training and support for clerks and councillors, and
development of a sustainable, self-improvement approach for councils which we will co-
develop with partners. Our goal is to significantly lift the confidence in council governance
arrangements and lay a strong foundation for the future.

Pack Page 210



In the longer term, | want to work with the community and town councils, and our partners,
to develop sustainable proposals for enhancing the infrastructure of 
[...]
ased on open platform, open standards and
linked, safe data.

I hope this provides the Committee with the clear evidence that the roles do not
overlap, but provide a clear and continuous line of decision and implementation.

Officials have developed a full role specification for the CDO. The evaluation of that
role description has indicated that appointing the CDO is dependent on the
establishment of the proposed NHS Executive Special Health Authority, in which the
role will be hosted. As the committee noted it is important that the role attracts a
strong field and so there needs to be an appropriate degree of certainty to the
hosting arrangements. | have asked my officials to explore alternative options for
hosting the CDO in the interim in order to proceed with the recruitment as soon as
possible.

Yours sincerely
e N o

Dr Andrew Goodall CBE

Pack Page 41



Ag en d a Ite m 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-07-20 P1

pmbudsman

Ombwdsmon

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES
OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU

Public Accounts Committee’s inquiry into effectiveness of

Local Planning Authorities in Wales

Scoping paper

Overview

e My role

e Trends in my planning and building control casework

e Themes arising in my casework

e Planning services and level of resourcing

e Annex: examples of planning casework handled by my office

My role

As Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), | investigate complaints made
by members of the public who believe they have suffered hardship or injustice

through maladministration or service failure on the part of a body in my jurisdiction,
which essentially includes all organisations that deliver public services devolved to

Wales. These include:
e local government (both county and community councils)
e the National Health Service (including GPs and dentists)
e registered social landlords (housing
[...]
he planning process in Wales.

Planning services and level of resourcing

| am conscious that the Committee’s main focus is on the impact of resourcing of

planning authorities on delivering planning services. It is difficult for me to make a firm

pronouncement on whether the themes arising in my casework can be connected to

resource pressures on planning authorities, since these issues are not formally raised

by the complainants who contact me or the bodies that | investigate.

However, in the interest of completeness | would like to point out some contributing

factors noted in complaints:

2 It is not my function to make definitive findings about whether a public body has breached an
individual’s human rights. However, where | identify evidence of maladministration which has
caused injustice, | may consider whether a person’s human rights may have been engaged
and comment on a public body’s regard for them.

Pack Page 63




e delays in enforcement can be linked to staffing issues, with the roles of
dedicated enforcement officers being increasingly absorbed into the remit of
planning officers;

e especially in rural communities with small planning department, there can be
suggestions or perceptions that planning officers may have, and be influenced

by, friendship or family links with applicants.

My focus is to consider whether there has been maladministration and injustice in
individual cases, rather than to undertake reviews of the planning function, so | have
not directly investigated these matters. They do, however, reflect concerns of those

who complain to my office about planning matters.

Ay

Nick Bennett
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

January 2020

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkkkhkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkkkhkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkk

Annex: examples of planning casework handled by my office

Case number: 201800027 — report issued May 2018

MrY complained that Pembrokeshire County Council (“the Council”’) had failed to take
enforcement
[...]
ties and businesses affected.

Removing barriers to involvement such as changing the legal requirements for consultation and notification — |
welcome the Wales Audit Office recommendation to review Development Management Procedure Order 2012
and update the engagement and involvement standards for local planning authorities.

Co-designing projects is key for communities to feel fully involved but it has to be resourced which is difficult
given there has been 50% of staff reduction in planning departments and communities themselves can lack
resources. For example, Woodland Trust have told me that in the case of the Dinas Powys flood protection plan,
the community was unhappy with the initial process and decision and complained. | understand that Natural
Resources Wales has now agreed to go back and take a co-design approach; however, this will take a lot of time
and effort from the community who are not resourced either and who are relying on volunteers.

Place Plans should be widely adopted - Agree with the Wales Audit Office.

Technology can help to engage — webcasting of meetings, 3D software to show potential developments and how
they would integrate in the current environment, better use of social media etc.

For example, Brecon Beacons National Park Authority used a ‘Minecraft’ style approach to engage with children in
their area to plan their communities of the future.

Planning committees are an integral part of the planning system and an important part of giving voice to
citizens but there is a perception of political considerations sometimes overtaking the technical aspects of the
planning process. | agree with the Wales Audit Office, that councillors need to be trained so that they understand
the consequences of their decisions against the well-being goals and well-being objectives.

Yours sincerely,

Sophie Howe
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

Comisiynydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
Siambrau’r Farchnad, 5-7 Heol Eglwys Fair Market Chambers, 5-7 St Mary Street
Caerdydd, CF10 1AT Cardiff, CF10 1AT

cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru col tg&f atieps.wales
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru fuﬁé :Egga ;7@



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-07-20 P3

Comisiynydd Future
Cenedlaethau’r Generations
Dyfodol Commissioner
Cymru for Wales

NDF Consultation — Response from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales, Sophie Howe
My response to this consultation constitutes advice issued under my section 19(1)(a) power.

| would like to thank the Welsh Government’s planning team for having sought the advice of my office from the
start of the preparation of the first draft National Development Framework for Wales.

| am pleased that the team have, in particular, followed our advice on involvement and have engaged more
widely and differently from what they would have done prior to the coming into force of the Well-being of Future
Generations Act.

You will be aware that | have already advised that you need to consider future trends and scenarios in the
development of this plan. As well as the issues around carbon emissions and biodiversity | have raised below, this
is also clearly crucial in terms of how the NDF will support the delivery of the infrastructure required particularly
in terms of connectivity and the changes in how we will live and work as a result of the fourth industrial
revolution. | would like to understand how this has been considered in the framework.

Turning to the substance of the framework:
Consideration of the well-being of communities

Subject to my main concern explained in the next paragraphs, | generally welcome the contents of the document
and its references to community’s well-being which follows my advice and | can recognise a real intent to embed
the Well-being of Future Generations Act throughout the framework. Clearly the Government will need to
demonstrate how these intentions are being implemented on the ground
[...]
on of the NDF.

Transitional Period and Reliance on SDPs

A final point concerns the references in the proposed NDF to the Strategic Development Plans which will provide
a lot of the details of the implementation of the NDF objectives and policies. | understand that only one SDP is
currently in preparation and it might only be ready in 2025. This is of significant concern given the timescales for
decarbonisation. This development framework is just the initial phase of the policy change process that would be
required to meet targets and without comprehensive adoption and implementation at speed. | would therefore
like to know what the transitionary arrangements are for the 5 to 10 years ahead until we have SDPs in place but
also what would be the provisions if no such plans were adopted in some places.

Conclusion

| am grateful for the opportunity the Welsh Government has given to my office to work with this them on this
draft. They have taken in account most of my advice to date, but having seen the full proposed document, | am
concerned that the proposed NDF won’t sufficiently moving us towards a resilient and low carbon society at the
pace and scale required to meet our duties around decarbonisation and the enhancement of our ecosystems
which are needed to fight climate change and to meet the needs of future generations. | would like to see, to
reassure me and to improve the framework, detailed analysis demonstrating that the NDF and in particular the
design of the different areas will enable Wales to meet practically its sustainability ambitions and well-being
goals.

Comisiynydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
Siambrau’r Farchnad, 5-7 Heol Eglwys Fair Market Chambers, 5-7 St Mary Street
Caerdydd, CF10 1AT Cardiff, CF10 1AT

cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru contactus@fut tieRs,wale.
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru futu regeneratitgﬁﬁgs ?3 d/ é 7 9



	Agenda
	2.1 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (4 February 2020)
	200204 - VG - NR - Ministerial Direction_e
	1
	2

	2.2 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from the Welsh Government (31 January 2020) and Auditor General for Wales Report - Financial management and governance – Community and town councils 2018-19 (6 February 2020)
	200131 - TB - NR - Community and Town Councils_e
	PAC - Follow-up letter - Annex A and B - E
	PAC(5)-07-20-PTN3 - Community and Town Councils WG Statement

	2.3 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 February 2020)
	200210 - AG - NR - Med Mgt_e
	Opportunity costing

	2.4 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government  (11 February 2020)
	2.5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (11 February 2020)
	3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence Session with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	PAC(5)-07-20 P1 - PSO Planning

	4 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence session with the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
	PAC(5)-07-20 P3 - FGC response to NDF






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 February 2020 

Meeting time: 13.04 - 15.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5884 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner 

Marie Brousseau-Navarro, Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 

Wales Audit Office: 
Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Nick Selwyn 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e976ee13-a20f-495e-beec-22c3776aede2?autostart=True


1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair would respond to the Auditor General for 

Wales’s consultation on future audit arrangements for Town and Community Councils. 

2.1 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20: Letter from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services (4 February 2020)  

2.2 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from the 

Welsh Government (31 January 2020) and Auditor General for Wales Report - 

Financial management and governance – Community and town councils 2018-19 

(6 February 2020)  

2.3 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 February 2020)  

2.4 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government  (11 February 2020)  

2.5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (11 February 

2020)  

3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence Session 

with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

3.1 The Members questioned Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales as 

part of the Committee’s inquiry into the Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in 

Wales. 

4 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence session 

with the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales  

4.1 The Members questioned Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales and Marie Brousseau-Navarro as part of the Committee’s inquiry into the 

Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

6 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration of 

evidence received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


